The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County, California

In the matter of: Resolution No. 2018/605 recognizing Dave Trotter of the Moraga Town Council.

Dave Trotter has lived in Moraga since 1988, and has been an active community volunteer for the past 25 years, beginning in the 1990's when he spent more than six years as a member of the Moraga Planning Commission; and

Whereas, Dave Trotter was elected to the Town Council in November 2006 and was re-elected to the Council in November 2010 and November 2014, serving as Mayor in 2009, 2013 and 2018; and

Whereas, Dave Trotter represented the Town of Moraga on the Contra Costa Transportation Authority and as a member and 2018 Chair of the Southwest Area Transportation Committee; he served on both the Lamorinda Fee and Finance Authority; and on the Lamorinda Program Management Committee, addressing local transportation and traffic management matters; and

Whereas, Dave represented the Town of Moraga as a member of the Central Contra Costa Solid Waste Authority from December 2008 through 2017 and served as chairman of the Authority in 2016-2017, he was elected and served as the Chair of the Contra Costa County Mayors' Conference in 2011 and in January of 2017 was selected to serve as its appointment to the East Bay Regional Park District's Park Advisory Committee; and

**Whereas,** Dave's service to Moraga has been varied and expansive beyond the Town Council; he has served as director and president of the Moraga Historical Society from 1996 through 2002, and on the board of the Moraga Park Foundation from 2003-2005; he has coached numerous LMYA and CYO youth basketball and soccer teams; and

**Whereas,** Dave Trotter's longstanding leadership and his strong advocacy for Moraga, for preserving its history and protecting its environment, has brought him praise as an outstanding public servant; he and his wife Debby proudly raised their four children in Moraga and have selflessly and tirelessly given back to their beloved community. that the Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County does hereby honor and thank **Dave Trotter for** more than 25 years of dedication and loyalty to Moraga and its residents.

KAREN MITCHOFF Chair, District IV Supervisor

JOHN GIOIA District I Supervisor CANDACE ANDERSEN District II Supervisor

## DIANE BURGIS District III Supervisor

## FEDERAL D. GLOVER District V Supervisor

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.

ATTESTED: December 4, 2018

David J. Twa,

By: \_\_\_\_\_, Deputy